– Eastbound right, overlap right turns

• NE Airport Way/I-205 Northbound
– ―Phase 2‖ improvement

Share of Airport related trips at intersections

– 38% Airport Way/I-205 Northbound
– 20% Airport Way/122nd Avenue
– 31% 82nd Avenue/Alderwood Road
– 1% Marine Drive/33rd Drive

Slide 11:  Sensitivity Test for Airport Passenger Mode Choice

Existing Airport Passenger Mode Choice

Drive and Park 34%
Pick-up/Drop-off 33%
Taxi/Limo/Town Car   6%
Rental Car  17%
Shuttle   4%
Transit   6%

• Desktop air passenger demand model
• Existing year data
• Results are preliminary

– Limited to airport mode choice
– Have not looked into how the results:

• Translate into needs
• Effect the regional system

• Drive and park mode choice includes those who park to pick-up/drop-off passengers.
• Final results in September

Slide 12:  Sensitivity Test: Airport Passenger Choice & Mode Shift with Condition/Policy Changes

Mode

Existing

Condition / Policy Change

Double
Parking
Cost

Motor
Vehicle
Congestion
(Double
Travel
Time)

Double
Auto
Operating
Costs
(Fuel,
etc.)

Double
Taxi
Fare

Frequent
Service
Transit
(Halve
Wait
Time)

Free
Transit

Drive and Park 34% -19% +3% +1% +1% -1% 0%
Pick-up/Drop-
off

33% -17% -8% -3% +1% 0% 0%

Taxi/Limo/Town
Car

6% +1% 0% 0% -3% 0% 0%

Rental Car 17% 0% 0% +1% +1% 0% 0%
Shuttle  4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Transit  6% +2% +5% 0% 0% +1% +1%

7-14-09 PAG Meeting #17 Draft Notes PAG ATTACHMENT #2
Page 9

Results
• Doubling travel times shifts 8% from pick up/drop off to drive and park (5%) and transit (3%).
• Doubling of auto operating costs (e.g. gas) impact is minor (3%).  Shift occurs from pick up/drop

off to all other modes.
• Transit frequency impacts (via reduced wait times) are minor (0 to 2% shift from motor vehicles).

Transit fare impacts are even smaller (~1% shift with free fare).
• Taxi charge increase impact is minor (0-3% shift).  Shift occurs to all other modes.

Slide 13:  Sensitivity Test for Airport Passenger Mode Choice: Airport Passenger Mode Shift with